– an amendment to GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, and GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, for
determining the various governmental organizations to be included in the reporting entity. These criteria include significant operational or financial relationships with
the College. Based on application of the criteria, the Delta College Foundation discussed in Note 15 is included in the College’s reporting entity.

Significant accounting policies followed by the College are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader:

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The GASB issued GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements, (GASB 96) which requires the College to calculate and report
subscription-based information technology arrangement (SBITA) activities.  The College adopted the Statement effective July 1, 2021.  The balances were calculated
using the facts and circumstances that existed as of July 1, 2021 as prescribed by GASB 96.  There was no impact to beginning net position as of July 1, 2022.

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the College’s adoption of GASB 96:

 June 30, 2022
As Originally

Reported

GASB 96
Impact

June 30, 2022
As Restated

Capital assets $  116,744,952 $   2,007,910 $  118,752,862
Current liabilities (8,920,896) (818,750) (9,739,646)
Non-current liabilities (81,124,578) (1,263,981) (82,388,559)

Net position effect $   26,699,478 $   (74,821) $   26,624,657

26

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Delta College
June 30, 2023

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Accrual Basis

The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenue is recognized when earned and expenditures are
recognized when the related liabilities are incurred and certain measurement and matching criteria are met.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when purchased.

Capital Assets